GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

S SENATE RESOLUTION DRSR55017-LG-48 (2/2)

D

Sponsors: Senator Jenkins.

Referred to:

A SENATE RESOLUTION HONORING GEORGE HENRY WHITE, FORMER MEMBER OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY AND THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

1 2

Whereas, George Henry White was born a slave on December 18, 1852, in Bladen County; and

Whereas, George Henry White was educated at the Whitten School in Lumberton, North Carolina, and graduated from Howard University in 1877; and

Whereas, George Henry White, after graduating from college, returned to North Carolina where he settled in New Bern and served as a teacher, principal, and attorney from 1877 to 1894; and

Whereas, George Henry White served with honor and distinction as a member of the General Assembly after being elected to the North Carolina House of Representatives in 1880 and to the North Carolina Senate in 1884; and

Whereas, George Henry White served two four-year terms as a State District Attorney for the Second Judicial District of North Carolina beginning in 1886, during which time he was the only African-American district attorney in the United States; and

Whereas, George Henry White and his family moved to Tarboro in 1894, and subsequently he was elected to two terms in the United States House of Representatives from the Second Congressional District in 1896 and 1898; and

Whereas, George Henry White was the only African-American in the United States Congress during his two terms and was the highest ranking elected African-American in the United States, thereby representing not only all the citizens of the Second Congressional District of North Carolina but also all 10 million African-Americans in the country who had no voice in Congress at that time; and

Whereas, George Henry White was the last African-American to serve in Congress until 1928 and the last African-American to be elected from the South until after the passage of the Voting Rights Act of 1965; and

Whereas, George Henry White moved to Philadelphia in 1905, where he practiced law and founded the first black-managed bank in the city; and

Whereas, George Henry White died in 1918, but his service to this State and nation during a time of great conflict and unrest continues to inspire and encourage many; and

Whereas, George Henry White recently received a long overdue honor when a post office in Tarboro was named for him, and a portrait of him was hung in the Edgecombe County Courthouse; Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate:

SECTION 1. The Senate honors the life of George Henry White and acknowledges the accomplishments and public service of this great native son.

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Page 2 S67 [Filed]